

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 61

Caroni, Trinidad, Monday 21st November, 2022-Price \$1.00

No. 206

1720

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Extension of Period for Payment of Fifty Percent of Fixed Penalty) (No. 3) Order, 2022-(Legal Notice No. 211 of 2022).

Negative List Notice to Importers Open General Licence (Amendment), 2022-(Legal Notice No. 212 of 2022).

Notice to Exporters Open General Licence (Amendment), 2022-(Legal Notice No. 213 of 2022).

1721

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LABOUR

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed the HONOURABLE STUART YOUNG, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable STEPHEN MC CLASHIE, Minister of Labour, with effect from 14th November, 2022 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Stephen Mc Clashie, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

9th November, 2022.

1722

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF EDUCATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed LISA MORRIS-JULIAN, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable NYAN GADSBY-DOLLY, Minister of Education, with effect from 10th November, 2022 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Nyan Gadsby-Dolly, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

9th November, 2022.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency

the President